HOLLY L. WOLCOTT Interim City Clerk

When making inquiries relative to this matter, please refer to the Council File No.

February 5, 2014

To All Interested Parties:

Chief Legislative Analyst

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the City Council adopted the action(s), as attached, under

CITY OF LOS ANGELES

ERIC GARCETTI MAYOR

Council File No. 13-0002-S147, at its meeting held January 31, 2014.

Ley Zush

City Clerk io

cc: 8 Certified copies sent to Washington Representatives

Office of the CITY CLERK

Council and Public Services Room 395, City Hall Los Angeles, CA 90012 General Information - (213) 978-1133 Fax: (213) 978-1040

SHANNON HOPPES Council and Public Services Division

www.cityclerk.lacity.org

Maypr's Time Stamp RECEIVED		CITCITY Elerk's Time Stamp
2014 JAN 31 PM 2: 34 CITY OF LOS ATISEET.	FORTHWITH	2014 JAN 31 PM 2: 34 CITY CLERK BY

SUBJECT TO THE CONCURRENCE OF THE MAYOR

COUNCIL FILE NO. 13-0002-S147

新生产。 1911年 - 1911年 -

COUNCIL DISTRICT

COUNCIL APPROVAL DATE January 31, 2014

RE: ESTABLISHING THE CITY'S POSITION TO OPPOSE H.R. 2642 AND S. 954 WHICH SIGNIFICANTLY CUT THE SUPPLEMENTAL NUTRITION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM

LAST DAY FOR MAYOR TO ACT _____ FEB 1 0 2014

[10 Day Charter requirement as per Charter Section 231(h)]

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE - FOR MAYOR USE ONLY



*DISAPPROVED

*Transmit objections in writing pursuant to Charter Section 231 (h)

DATE OF MAYOR APPROVAL OR DISAPPROVAL

2/4/14



srb

13-0002-5147

crm

RESOLUTION DEC 1 1 2013

WHEREAS, any official position of the City of Los Angeles with respect to legislation, rules, regulations, or policies proposed to or pending before a local, state, or federal governmental body or agency must have first been adopted in the form of a Resolution by the City Council with the concurrence of the Mayor; and

WHEREAS, the Cal Fresh Program, federally knows as the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP), provides food stamp benefits to individuals and families with income no more than 130 percent of the federal poverty level; and

WHEREAS, this equates to a single person with an income less than \$14,941 or a family of four earning less than \$30,625; and

WHEREAS, approximately 550,000 households in Los Angeles County receive Cal Fresh benefits, assisting thousands of Los Angeles residents with putting food on the table; and

WHEREAS, H.R. 2642, the House of Representatives version of the Farm Bill, cuts nearly \$40 billion in SNAP aid over 10 years; and

WHEREAS, according to the White House, the House bill would remove 3.8 million people from the program, simultaneously denying free school lunches to 210,000 needy students every year; and

WHEREAS, the Senate version of the Farm Bill, S. 954, additionally cuts the program by \$4.1 billion over 10 years; and

WHEREAS, these cuts would have devastating effects on families in Los Angeles, who could lose hundreds of dollars in benefits each year; and,

WHEREAS, veterans and foster youth would have no protections from the SNAP cuts proposed in either the House or Senate Farm Bills; and,

WHEREAS, the SNAP/Cal Fresh Program mitigates the impact poverty and poor health has on our most vulnerable residents; and,

WHEREAS, the City of Los Angeles must stand opposed to these devastating cuts;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, with the concurrence of the Mayor, that by the adoption of this Resolution, the City of Los Angeles hereby includes in its 2013-2014 Federal Legislative Program OPPOSITION to H.R. 2642 and S. 954, which significantly cut the Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program.

gram.				
		//\K	T	
	P <u>RES</u> ENTED BY		$\boldsymbol{\succ}$	
	ANADTED	FELIPE PUENTES	3	Contraction of Contraction
	ADOPTED BY	Councilmember, 7 ^t		CS
	JAN 312014		1	
-0/	- market and the second s	1100		6 1 Mm
DEC 1 1 2013	LOS ANGELES CITY GOUNGILDED BY	DU TH	umen So	
		-		
•	TO THE MAYOR FORTHWITH			6